EDEN ENTERPRISES (M) BERHAD (36216-V)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER AND PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2006

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134
1. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention except for the investment properties which are stated at fair value, in accordance with Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) 140.The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the following new/revised FRS effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2006:

	FRS 3
	Business Combinations

	FRS 5
	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

	FRS 101
	Presentations of Financial Statements

	FRS 102
	Inventories

	FRS 108
	Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

	FRS 110
	Events after the Balance Sheet Date

	FRS 116
	Property, Plant and Equipment

	FRS 121
	The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

	FRS 127
	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

	FRS 128 
	Investments in Associates

	FRS 132
	Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation

	FRS 133
	Earnings per Share

	FRS 136
	Impairment of Assets

	FRS 138 
	Intangible Assets

	FRS 140 
	Investment Property


In addition to the above, the Group has also taken the option of early adoption of the following new/revised FRS for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006:

	FRS 117
	Leases

	FRS 124
	Related Party Disclosures


FRS 112 Income Taxes

In prior years, the Group and the Company recognised deferred tax assets on unused reinvestment allowances as required by FRS 112 paragraph 37. During the current year, the Group and the Company changed its accounting policy to comply with the local FRS and accordingly, deferred tax assets on unused reinvestment allowances are no longer recognised. The effects arising from this change on the comparatives figures are as shown in Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity.
The adoption of FRS 5, 102, 108, 110, 116, 121, 124, 127, 128, 132, 133, 136 and 138 does not have a significant financial impact on the Group. The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other new/revised FRS are discussed below:
(a) FRS 3: Business Combinations

The new FRS 3 has resulted in consequential amendments to two other accounting standards, FRS 136 and FRS 138.
The adoption of these new FRS has resulted in the Group ceasing annual goodwill amortisation. Goodwill is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses and is now tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired. Prior to 1 January 2006, goodwill was amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated useful life which range from 5 to 20 years. This change in accounting policy has been accounted for prospectively for business combinations where the agreement date is on or after 1 January 2006. The transitional provisions of FRS 3, however, have required the Group to eliminate at 1 January 2006 the carrying amount of the accumulated amortisation of RM1,006,512 against the carrying amount of goodwill. The carrying amount of goodwill as at 1 January 2006 of RM5,232,109 ceased to be amortised. This has the effect of reducing the amortisation charges by RM156,819 in the period ended 30 June 2006.
Under FRS 3, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquirees’ identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of acquisitions (previously referred to as “negative goodwill”), after reassessment, is now recognised immediately in profit or loss. Prior to 1 January 2006, negative goodwill was amortised over the weighted average useful life of the non-monetary assets acquired, except where it is in excess of the fair values of the non-monetary assets acquired. In such cases, it was recognised immediately in the income statement. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 3, the negative goodwill as at 1 January 2006 of RM6,647,946 was derecognised with a corresponding increase in retained earnings.
(b) FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures. In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity. In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period. A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity. FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognised income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.

The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform to the current period’s presentation.

(c) FRS 117: Leases

The adoption of the revised FRS 117 has resulted in a retrospective change in the accounting policy relating to the classification of leasehold land. The up-front payments made for the leasehold land represents prepaid lease payments and are amortised on a straight-line basis over the lease term. A lease of land and building is apportioned into a lease of land and a lease of building in proportion to the relative fair values of the leasehold interests in the land element and the building element of the lease at the inception of the lease. Prior to 1 January 2006, leasehold land was classified as property, plant and equipment and was stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Upon the adoption of the revised FRS 117 at 1 January 2006, the unamortised revalued amount of leasehold land is retained as the surrogate carrying amount of prepaid lease payments as allowed by the transitional provisions of FRS 117. The reclassification of leasehold land as prepaid lease payments has been accounted for retrospectively and as disclosed in Note 3, certain comparative amounts as at 31 December 2005 have been restated.

(d) FRS 140: Investment Property

The adoption of this new FRS has resulted in a change in accounting policy for investment properties. Land, buildings and property interest that were held under operating lease are now classified as investment properties upon meeting the definition of investment property. Investment properties are now recognised using fair value model. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Prior to 1 January 2006, investment properties were stated at fair value of purchase consideration paid to the vendor. Revaluations were carried out at least once every five years and any revaluation increase is taken to equity as a revaluation surplus. The investment properties were not revalued before.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 140, this change in accounting policy is applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2005 are not restated. Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the balance sheet as at 1 January 2006:


[image: image1.emf]1.1.2006

RM'000

 Decrease in property, plant and equipment  (3,841)

Increase in investment properties 3,841


As a result of the above, the Group have revised the carrying value of assets in this category and changes in the fair value were recognised in the income statement amounting to RM86,886,358 before the deferred tax effect of RM4,329,434.
3. Comparatives

The following comparative amounts have been restated due to the adoption of new and revised FRS:


[image: image2.emf] Previously 

stated 

 FRS 117 (Note 

2 (c))   Restated 

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 At 31 December 2005 

 Property, plant and equipment  328,520 (36,260) 292,260

 Prepaid lease payments 

- 36,260 36,260

Adjustments


4. Auditors’ Report on Preceding Annual Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not qualified.
5. Segmental Information

[image: image3.emf]30.6.200630.6.2005 30.6.2006 30.6.2005

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Segment Revenue 

 Revenue from continuing operations: 

 Energy Sector  46,270 37,084 88,915 74,016

 F&B and Tourism Sector  7,133 6,254 15,061 12,763

 Manufacturing Sector  6,552 5,219 12,523 10,043

 Investment Sector  200 1,449 1,650 2,473

 Others  - 22 - 45

 Total revenue including inter-segment sales  60,155 50,028 118,149 99,340

 Elimination of inter-segment sales  (289) (1,527) (1,808) (2,566)

 Total revenue from continuing operations  59,866 48,501 116,341 96,774

 Revenue from discontinued operation  - - - -

 Total 

59,866 48,501 116,341 96,774

 Segment Results 

 Results from continuing operations: 

 Energy Sector  3,153 2,328 7,258 6,444

 F&B and Tourism Sector  (411) (1,717) 283 (2,473)

 Manufacturing Sector  232 75 287 (80)

 Investment Sector  21,259 518 87,270 (304)

 Others  (1) 10 (1) 17

24,232 1,214 95,097 3,604

 Eliminations  367 (1,487) (5,523) (1,577)

 Total results from continuing operations  24,599 (273) 89,574 2,027

 Results from discontinued operation  - - - -

 Total 

24,599 (273) 89,574 2,027

3 months ended 6 months ended


6. Unusual Items due to their Nature, Size or Incidence
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period ended 30 June 2006 except as disclosed in Note 2 and Note 7.

7. Changes in Estimates
There were no changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter results except for the impact on the implementation of FRS 140 as stated in Note 2 and FRS 116.

8. Comments about Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

There is no seasonal or cyclical effect on the Energy and Manufacturing. However, the performance of Food & Beverages and Tourism sector is affected positively by major festivals and school holidays.
9. Dividends Paid

There was no dividend paid to the shareholders for the current financial period to date.

10. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

The carrying amount of property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost and has been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.

11. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period to date.

12. Changes in Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the period.

13. Capital Commitments

The amount of commitments for the purchase of property, plant and equipment not provided for in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2006 is as follows:


[image: image4.emf]RM'000

 Approved and contracted for   2,521            

Share of capital commitments of associates and jointly controlled entities -                    

2,521            


14. Changes in Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

The total contingent liabilities of the Group as at 30 June 2006 is RM42.184 million consisting of corporate guarantees to banks for credit facilities granted to the subsidiaries.

15. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.
Part B – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad

16. Performance Review

The Group’s revenue for the quarter ended 30 June 2006 was RM59.866 million, RM3.791 million or 7% higher than the preceding quarter ended 31 March 2006. The increase in revenue was mainly due to the better performance in Energy sector.
17. Comment on Material Change in Profit Before Taxation (“PBT”)
The Group’s profit before tax for the Current Quarter ended 30 June 2006 of RM24.599 million represented a negative variance of RM40.376 million compared to the profit before tax of RM64.975 million for the First Quarter ended 31 March 2006. The variance was mainly due to the change in accounting policies which mostly affected in the First Quarter as stipulated in Note 2 above.

18. Commentary on Prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstance, the Directors are of the opinion that the Group is expected to perform satisfactorily in 2006. 
19. Profit Forecast or Profit Guarantee

This is not applicable to the Group for the period.

20. Income Tax Expense


[image: image5.emf]30.6.200630.6.2005 30.6.2006 30.6.2005

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Current tax: 

 Malaysian income tax   383               158            808                181               

 Deferred tax   (4,573)          451            5,845             1,628            

 Total income tax expense  

(4,190)          609            6,653             1,809            

3 months ended 6 months ended


The reversal of deferred tax during the quarter was due to the different tax range used for the provision for Real Property Gain Tax (RPGT) from the preceding quarter. Amount for the 6 months period ended 30 June 2006 was lower than the statutory tax rate of 28% as the deferred tax portion consists of RPGT of 5% as a result of assets revaluation under FRS 140 Investment Property.
21. Sale of Unquoted Investments and Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investments and properties for the period.

22. Quoted Securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the period.

23. Corporate Proposals

There was no corporate proposal for the period.

24. Borrowings

Group borrowings and debt securities as at 30 June 2006 denominated in Ringgit Malaysia were:


[image: image6.emf]As at As at

30.6.2006 31.12.2005

RM'000 RM'000

 Short term borrowings 

 Secured   11,645              38,696           

 Unsecured  -                        -                    

11,645              38,696           

 Long term borrowings 

 Secured   294,065            268,015         

 Unsecured  10,244              10,244           

304,309            278,259         

315,954            316,955         


Included in the short term borrowings are bank overdrafts amounting to RM7.153 million. 
The unsecured long term borrowings consist of RM10,243,580 – 5-year 2.5% Irredeemable Convertible Unsecured Loan Stock 2002/2007 at 100% nominal value.
25. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk during the period.

26. Changes in Material Litigations
As at the reporting date, there were no changes in material litigations, including the status of pending material litigations since the last annual balance sheet date of 31 December 2005 except as follows: 

i) Defamation suit by LKE Electric (M) Sdn Bhd (“LKE”) naming the Executive Director (“ED”) and shareholder of Time Era Sdn Bhd (Time Era), as the First Defendant, and Cur (Far East) Sdn Bhd (“Cur”), a subsidiary of Time Era, as the Second Defendant for RM5 million for exemplary and aggravated damages. The defendant’s solicitors have filed a defence on behalf of the defendants. The hearing date has yet to be fixed by the court;
ii) Defamation suit by LKE and Mr. Soh Kim Wat @ Soh Kim Leng (“The Plaintiffs”) naming another Executive Director (“ED”) and shareholder of Time Era, as the First Defendant, and NES Electric (M) Sdn Bhd (“NES”), a subsidiary of Time Era, as the Second Defendant. The Plaintiffs are inter-alia claiming for RM1.5 million. The hearing date was fixed on 9 November 2006;
iii) A suit by EDEN against Sriwani Duty Free Centre (Langkawi) Sdn. Bhd. (“SDFC”) as the First Defendant, Mr. Chuan Hooi Huat (who is the former director of EDEN and Sriwani Holdings Berhad (“SHB”) as the Second Defendant and Mr. Terry Wong Soo Teng, (who is the former Director of EDEN and the present director of SHB) as the Third Defendant, for Tort of Conspiracy in respect of a lease agreement entered into between EDEN and SDFC on 20 August 2002 (“Lease Agreement”) for RM52,657,920. The hearing date has yet to be fixed by the court; and 
iv) A suit by SHB as the Plaintiff, naming Zil Enterprise Sdn Bhd (being a major shareholder of EDEN) as the First Defendant and EDEN as the Second Defendant alleging that EDEN Group owed the Plaintiff RM3,043,537.97 by way of inter company debts. The Defendants’ application to amend the defence and add counter-claim was allowed by the Court on 7 June 2005. SHB appealed on this decision and presently awaiting for the hearing date.
27. Dividend Payable

No dividend has been declared for the period.

28. Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic

The basic earning per share of the Group was calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in issue to the public as follows:

[image: image7.emf]30.6.2006 30.6.2005 30.6.2006 30.6.2005

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Profit from continuing operations attributable 

 to ordinary equity holders of the parent   28,704 (895) 82,823 267

 Profit from discontinued operation 

attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent  - - - -

 Profit attributable to ordinary equity 

 holders of the parent 

28,704 (895) 82,823 267

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 301,112 301,112 301,112 301,112

 Basic earnings per share (sen) for: 

 Profit from continuing operations   9.53 (0.30) 27.51 0.09

 Profit from discontinued operation  - - - -

 Profit for the period  

9.53 (0.30) 27.51 0.09

3 months ended 6 months ended


(b) Diluted

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, was calculated by dividing the adjusted net profit for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, ICULS and warrants in issue to the public as follows:

[image: image8.emf]30.6.2006 30.6.2005 30.6.2006 30.6.2005

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Profit from continuing operations attributable 

to ordinary equity holders of the parent  28,704 (895) 82,823 267

After-tax effect of interest on ICULS (RM'000) 46 46 92 92

Profit from continuing operations attributable to

equity holders of the parent including assumed conversion 28,750 (849) 82,915 359

Profit from discontinued operation attributable

 to ordinary equity holders of the parent  - - - -

Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the

 parent including assumed conversion 28,750 (849) 82,915 359

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 301,112 301,112 301,112 301,112

Effects of dilution:

Weighted average number of ICULS 10,244 10,244 10,244 10,244

Weighted average number of warrants 12,150 12,150 12,150 12,150

Adjusted weighted average number

of ordinary shares in issue and issuable  323,506 323,506 323,506 323,506

Diluted earnings per share (sen) for:

Profit from continuing operations  8.89 (0.26) 25.63 0.11

Profit from discontinued operation - - - -

Profit for the period  8.89 (0.26) 25.63 0.11

6 months ended 3 months ended


29. Authorisation for Issue

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with resolution of the Directors on 30 August 2006.

By order of the Board.
Date: 30 August 2006
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								Adjustments

						Previously stated		FRS 2 (Note 2 (a))		FRS 117 (Note 2 (c))		FRS 140 (Note 2(d))		Restated

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		At 31 December 2005

		Property, plant and equipment				328,520		-		(36,260)		-		292,260

		Prepaid lease payments				-		-		36,260		-		36,260

		Retained earnings				(52,750)		-		-		-		(52,750)

		Other reserves				(3)		-		-		-		(3)

		Minority interest				5,073		-		-		-		5,073

		3 months ended 31 March 2005

		Cost of sales				30,082		-		-		-		30,082

		Administrative expenses				2,837		-		-		-		2,837

		Selling and marketing expenses				606		-		-		-		606

		Other expenses				14,155		-		-		-		14,155

		Profit before tax				2,300		-		-		-		2,300

		Profit for the period				1,162		-		-		-		1,162

		3 months ended 31 March 2005

		Cost of sales				-		-		-		-		-

		Administrative expenses				-		-		-		-		-

		Selling and marketing expenses				-		-		-		-		-

		Other expenses				-		-		-		-		-

		Profit before tax				-		-		-		-		-

		Profit for the period				-		-		-		-		-
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				3 months ended				6 months ended

				30.6.2006		30.6.2005		30.6.2006		30.6.2005

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Segment Revenue

		Revenue from continuing operations:

		Energy Sector		46,270		37,084		88,915		74,016

		F&B and Tourism Sector		7,133		6,254		15,061		12,763

		Manufacturing Sector		6,552		5,219		12,523		10,043

		Investment Sector		200		1,449		1,650		2,473

		Others		-		22		-		45

		Total revenue including inter-segment sales		60,155		50,028		118,149		99,340

		Elimination of inter-segment sales		(289)		(1,527)		(1,808)		(2,566)

		Total revenue from continuing operations		59,866		48,501		116,341		96,774

		Revenue from discontinued operation		-		-		-		-

		Total		59,866		48,501		116,341		96,774

		Segment Results

		Results from continuing operations:

		Energy Sector		3,153		2,328		7,258		6,444

		F&B and Tourism Sector		(411)		(1,717)		283		(2,473)

		Manufacturing Sector		232		75		287		(80)

		Investment Sector		21,259		518		87,270		(304)

		Others		(1)		10		(1)		17

				24,232		1,214		95,097		3,604

		Eliminations		367		(1,487)		(5,523)		(1,577)

		Total results from continuing operations		24,599		(273)		89,574		2,027

		Results from discontinued operation		-		-		-		-

		Total		24,599		(273)		89,574		2,027
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						3 months ended				6 months ended

						30.6.2006		30.6.2005		30.6.2006		30.6.2005

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Profit from continuing operations attributable

		to ordinary equity holders of the parent				28,704		(895)		82,823		267

		After-tax effect of interest on ICULS (RM'000)				46		46		92		92

		Profit from continuing operations attributable to

		equity holders of the parent including assumed conversion				28,750		(849)		82,915		359

		Profit from discontinued operation attributable

		to ordinary equity holders of the parent				-		-		-		-

		Profit attributable to ordinary equity holders of the

		parent including assumed conversion				28,750		(849)		82,915		359

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue				301,112		301,112		301,112		301,112

		Effects of dilution:

		Weighted average number of ICULS				10,244		10,244		10,244		10,244

		Weighted average number of warrants				12,150		12,150		12,150		12,150

		Adjusted weighted average number

		of ordinary shares in issue and issuable				323,506		323,506		323,506		323,506

		Diluted earnings per share (sen) for:

		Profit from continuing operations				8.89		(0.26)		25.63		0.11

		Profit from discontinued operation				-		-		-		-

		Profit for the period				8.89		(0.26)		25.63		0.11
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				3 months ended				6 months ended

				30.6.2006		30.6.2005		30.6.2006		30.6.2005

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Current tax:

		Malaysian income tax		383		158		808		181

		Foreign tax		-		-		-		-

				383		158		808		181

		Overprovision of Malaysian income tax in prior years		-		-		-		-

				383		158		808		181

		Deferred tax		(4,573)		451		5,845		1,628

		Total income tax expense		(4,190)		609		6,653		1,809
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						3 months ended				6 months ended

						30.6.2006		30.6.2005		30.6.2006		30.6.2005

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Profit from continuing operations attributable

		to ordinary equity holders of the parent				28,704		(895)		82,823		267

		Profit from discontinued operation

		attributable to ordinary equity holders of the parent				-		-		-		-

		Profit attributable to ordinary equity

		holders of the parent				28,704		(895)		82,823		267

		Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue				301,112		301,112		301,112		301,112

		Basic earnings per share (sen) for:

		Profit from continuing operations				9.53		(0.30)		27.51		0.09

		Profit from discontinued operation				-		-		-		-

		Profit for the period				9.53		(0.30)		27.51		0.09
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								RM'000

		Approved and contracted for						2,521

		Share of capital commitments of associates and jointly controlled entities						-

								2,521






_1217081127.xls
Sheet1

								As at		As at

								30.6.2006		31.12.2005

								RM'000		RM'000

		Short term borrowings

		Secured						11,645		38,696

		Unsecured						-		-

								11,645		38,696

		Long term borrowings

		Secured						294,065		268,015

		Unsecured						10,244		10,244

								304,309		278,259

								315,954		316,955
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								1.1.2006

								RM'000

		Decrease in property, plant and equipment						(3,841)

		Increase in investment properties						3,841






